

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/15/2020 3:38 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98825-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE DEPENDENCY OF B.S.,

A minor child.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
CHILDREN, YOUTH, AND FAMILIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

EMMA GRUNBERG, WSBA 54659
Deputy Solicitor General

DREW PUGSLEY, WSBA 48566
Assistant Attorney General

PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
425-390-2407
Emma.Grunberg@atg.wa.gov
Drew.Pugsley@atg.wa.gov
Office ID No. 91087

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. The Findings Underlying the Termination of Ms. W’s
 Parental Rights to Her Three Older Children3

 B. The Evidence Presented at B.S.’s Dependency Hearing
 Regarding Ms. W’s Continued Failure to Engage in
 Services5

 C. The Juvenile Court Found B.S. to Be a Dependent Child.8

IV. ARGUMENT10

 A. Ms. W Waived Her Challenge to the Application of
 Collateral Estoppel by Failing to Object to It10

 B. The Dependency Court Properly Applied Collateral
 Estoppel to the Findings of Fact That Had Been Made in
 the Termination Proceeding13

 1. The dependency court applied collateral estoppel
 only to factual findings relevant to B.S.’s
 dependency14

 2. The prior proceeding resulted in a final judgment on
 the merits18

 3. Applying preclusive effect to the termination
 findings did not work an injustice18

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Christensen v. Grant Cnty. Hosp. Dist. I</i> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004).....	13-15, 18, 19
<i>In re Dependency of K.R.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 129, 904 P.2d 1132 (1995).....	17
<i>In re Dependency of P.D.</i> , 58 Wn. App. 18, 792 P.2d 159 (1990).....	17
<i>In re Dependency of S.R.P.W.</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 1012, 2019 WL 181996 (Jan. 14, 2019) (unpublished)	4, 18
<i>In re Welfare of Frederiksen</i> , 25 Wn. App. 726, 610 P.2d 371 (1979).....	16
<i>In re Welfare of Ross</i> , 45 Wn.2d 654, 277 P.2d 335 (1954).....	17
<i>Nielson By & Through Nielson v. Spanaway Gen. Med. Clinic, Inc.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 255, 956 P.2d 312 (1998).....	18
<i>Schibel v. Eymann</i> , 189 Wn.2d 93, 399 P.3d 1129 (2017).....	13, 18
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 117 Wn. App. 221, 70 P.3d 171 (2003).....	11

Statutes

RCW 13.34.030(6)(c)	5, 12, 16
RCW 13.34.110(2).....	11, 16
RCW 5.44.010	11

Rules

RAP 2.5(a) 10, 11
RAP 2.5(a)(3)..... 11

Other Authorities

Philip A. Trautman,
Claim and Issue Preclusion in Civil Litigation in Washington,
60 Wash. L. Rev. 805 (1985)..... 13
